Hedging reserve (net of deferred taxes) 7,583 2,603

Total hedging gain (+) or loss (-) recognized in OCI 5,496 -16,317

Hedge ineffectiveness recognized in the income statement 0 0

Amount reclassified from hedging reserve to the income statement 971 27,646

Line item in the income statement affected by the reclassification
 Net sales and

production costs
 Net sales and

production costs

Foreign exchange forwards

146

Financial Report 2023 / Standalone and Group

Sensitivity Analysis
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign
exchange rates primarily relates to the Group’s operating
activities, mainly invoicing in EUR and mainly purchasing
raw materials in USD and the Group’s net investments in
associated companies and joint ventures mainly denominated
in USD. The sensitivity analysis has been prepared on the
basis that the financial instruments in foreign currencies
and all other parameters, apart from changes in foreign

exchange rates themselves (foreign exchange rate against
EUR), are constant, and on the basis of hedge designations
in place as of December 31, 2023. The Group assumes that
the prevailing polyolefin market pricing mechanisms reduce the
foreign exchange risk in practice. As of December 31, 2023,
the Group showed a net payable (prior year: net payable)
position in USD and a net receivable (prior year: net
payable) position in SEK.

Effect in EUR thousand Profit before taxation Other comprehensive income

Strengthening +10% Weakening -10% Strengthening +10% Weakening -10%

December 31, 2023

USD -4,280 3,502 -29,573 24,196

SEK 2,553 -2,089 14,430 -11,806

USD – including net investment -4,280 3,502 259,524 -212,338

SEK – including net investment 2,553 -2,089 70,280 -57,502

December 31, 2022

USD -12,363 10,115 -35,190 28,792

SEK -143 117 14,856 -12,155

USD – including net investment -12,363 10,115 284,930 -233,124

SEK – including net investment -143 117 72,280 -59,138

EUR thousand 2023 2022

Carrying amount (liability) 108,597 150,009

Line item in the balance sheet where the hedging instrument is included   Loans and borrowings  Loans and borrowings

Total nominal amount   kUSD 120,000  kUSD 160,000

Hedge ratio  1:1 1:1

Change in fair value of the hedging instrument used for measuring ineffectiveness for the period  5,510 -12,208

Change in value of the hedged item used for measuring ineffectiveness for the period  -5,510 12,208

Reserve for unrealized exchange gains/losses (net of deferred taxes) -18,727 -22,970

Balances remaining in the reserve for unrealized exchange gains/losses from
hedging relationships for which hedge accounting is no longer applied  -21,453 -15,358

Total hedging gain (+) or loss (-) recognized in OCI 5,510 -12,208

Hedge ineffectiveness recognized in the income statement 0 0

Amount reclassified from reserve for unrealized exchange gains/losses to the income statement 0 3,009

Net investment hedges in foreign operations

147

Financial Report 2023 / Standalone and Group

24. Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk of the fair value or future cash
flows of a financial instrument fluctuating because of
changes in market interest rates.

Borealis adopts a policy of managing its interest rate risk
through the modified duration of its loan portfolio. The
average modified duration is allowed to deviate within a
predefined range. Overall, Borealis’ risk management
strategy according to its financial procedures is to protect
itself against adverse interest rate movements and to obtain

[…]

Weighted average hedged rate for the year  2.36% 2.36%

Change in fair value of the hedging instrument used for measuring ineffectiveness for the period  985 7,191

Change in value of the hedged item used for measuring ineffectiveness for the period  -985 -7,191

Hedging reserve (net of deferred taxes) 2,242 4,575

Total hedging gain (+) or loss (-) recognized in OCI  985 7,191

Hedge ineffectiveness recognized in the income statement 0 0

Amount reclassified from hedging reserve to the income statement -4,015 -458

Line item in the income statement affected by the reclassification  Financial expenses  Financial expenses

Interest rate swaps

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform
All transitions from interest rate benchmarks affected by
IBOR reform to alternative benchmark rates have been
completed at the reporting date.

Sensitivity Analysis
In managing interest rate risks, Borealis aims to reduce the
impact of short-term fluctuations on its earnings. Over the
long term, permanent changes in interest rates will have an
impact on consolidated earnings. The sensitivity analysis
has been prepared on the basis of the amount of net debt,
floating interest rates of the debt and the derivatives as of
December 31, 2023.

149

Financial Report 2023 / Standalone and Group

Effect in EUR thousand Profit before taxation Other comprehensive income

Strengthening +1% Weakening -1% Strengthening +1% Weakening -1%

December 31, 2023

Interest rate -437 442 705 -708

December 31, 2022

Interest rate -1,907 1,919 757 -761

25. Commodity Price Risk
Commodity price risk is the risk of future cash flows or the
fair value of inventories fluctuating because of changes in
commodity prices. Borealis states its inventories at the
lower of cost and net realizable value, taking into account
future price developments. Commodity price risk is managed
by the feedstock and energy traders and monitored by Trade
Support and Risk Management. The commodity price risk
exposure is calculated by a trading software program. Trade
Support and Risk Management take a snapshot of all data
in the trading system on a daily basis and retrieve the daily

[…]

Change in fair value of the hedging instrument used for measuring ineffectiveness for the period  -1,316 62,070

Change in value of the hedged item used for measuring ineffectiveness for the period  1,316 -62,070

Hedging reserve (net of deferred taxes) 0 -2,606

Total hedging gain (+) or loss (-) recognized in OCI  -1,316 62,070

Hedge ineffectiveness recognized in the income statement 0 0

Amount reclassified from hedging reserve to the income statement  4,701 -6,266

Line item in the income statement affected by the reclassification  Production costs  Production costs

Natural gas derivatives

152

Financial Report 2023 / Standalone and Group

Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity analysis has been prepared for all derivative
financial instruments on the basis that the amount of the
feedstock held and all other parameters besides commodity

prices (in particular sales prices) are constant and on the
basis of the hedge designations in place on December 31,
2023. The Group assumes that the prevailing market pricing
mechanisms reduce the commodity price risk in practice.

Effect in EUR thousand Profit before taxation Other comprehensive income

Strengthening +1% Weakening -1% Strengthening +1% Weakening -1%

December 31, 2023

Feedstock – Naphtha -45 45 -2,068 2,068

Feedstock – Other -37 37 -636 636

Electricity 0 0 3,624 -3,624

Natural gas 0 0 240 -240

December 31, 2022

Feedstock – Naphtha -480 480 -2,734 2,734

Feedstock – Other 65 -65 1,281 -1,281

Electricity 0 0 5,717 -5,717

Natural gas 0 0 530 -530

26. Factoring
Borealis has a factoring program under which the Company
sells certain trade receivables to external parties. The Group
does not retain any major interest in the trade receivables
and thus derecognizes the receivables sold accordingly.
Several reserves are deducted from the nominal value of
the sold receivables and will be released upon transfer
of the respective collected receivables to Aurora Asset
Purchaser DAC (Purchaser), a special purpose entity
established in Ireland. The Purchaser is not consolidated
under IFRS 10, since Borealis has neither decision-making
power nor has any influence on how the special purpose